TOWN OF BIG FLATS

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

MEETING MINUTES

SEPTEMBER 22, 2015

Town Hall

Meeting Room

7:00pm

Members Present:  Don Williams, Dick Seely, Heather Hanson, Dave Robbins, Diane Lantz

Members Absent:  

Staff Present:  Tim Gilbert, Brenda Belmonte

Guests:  Susan Potrzebowski, Ron Potrzebowski, 

Minutes

July 28, 2015

Motion by Lantz, seconded by Seely, to approve the minutes of July 28, 2015, Discussion, None, Motion Carries 5-0.
RESOLUTION ZBA-6-2015

ALL BRIGHT SIGN COMPANY / COURTYARD MARRIOTT SIGN VARIANCE

COLONIAL DRIVE

TAX PARCEL # 58.01-2-35.31


Resolution by: Williams
Seconded by:   Seely
WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Town of Big Flats received an application from All Bright Sign Company, representative of tax parcel #58.01-2-35.31, for relief from Section 17.52 of the Town of Big Flats Zoning Law, Signs; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Big Flats Planning Board returned the referral to the Town of Big Flats Zoning Board of Appeals for their determination with a recommendation the board grant said variance; and 

WHEREAS, the Chemung County Planning Board will review the action with recommendations regarding approval or denial; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Big Flats Code Enforcement staff provided a staff report dated August 21, 2015; and 

WHEREAS, the variance request submitted is as follows:

· to install three (3) principal use façade signs, rather than the two (2) allowed

WHEREAS, the proposed action is an Unlisted action pursuant to SEQR 6 NYCRR Part 617 and the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Town of Big Flats has conducted an uncoordinated review as lead agency; and

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals has considered the Short Environmental Assessment Form and other materials submitted by the applicant in support of the proposed action, and reviewed the comments in the staff report dated August 21, 2015, pertaining to the review and evaluation of the proposed action; and

WHEREAS, this board has evaluated potential impacts to public health, safety and general welfare; and 

WHEREAS, on the basis of materials submitted by the applicant on and before August 14, 2015, this board finds criteria #1, BFZL 17.60.120-B, to pass; and

WHEREAS, on the basis of materials submitted by the applicant on and before August 14, 2015, this board finds criteria #2, BFZL 17.60.120-B, to pass; and 

WHEREAS, on the basis of materials submitted by the applicant on and before August 14, 2015, this board finds criteria #3, BFZL 17.60.120-B, to fail; and

WHEREAS, on the basis of materials submitted by the applicant on and before August 14, 2015, this board finds criteria #4, BFZL 17.60.120-B, to pass; and

WHEREAS, on the basis of materials submitted by the applicant on and before August 14, 2015, this board finds criteria #5, BFZL 17.60.120-B, to fail; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Town of Big Flats hereby determines, pursuant to the provisions of SEQR 6 NYCRR Part 617, that the proposed Type II will not have a significant impact on the environment and that preparation of an Environmental Impact Statement will not be required, thereby issuing a Negative Declaration; and
FURTHER RESOLVED, this board herby sets a public hearing to be held on October 27, 2015




AYES: Lantz, Hanson, Robbins, Williams, Seely
NAYS: 
ABSTAINED: 

Dated:  Tuesday, September 21, 2015

BIG FLATS, NEW YORK

By order of the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Town of Big Flats

Don Williams, Chairman

 Zoning Board of Appeals
RESOLUTION ZBA-2015-7

POTRZEBOWSKI AREA VARIANCE

591 SING SING ROAD

TAX PARCEL # 47.04-1-85

Resolution by: Williams

Seconded by: Seely

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Town of Big Flats received an application from Ronald and Susan Potrzebowski of tax parcel #47.04-1-85, for three(3) requests of relief from Chapter 17.40.020 of the Town of Big Flats Zoning Law; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Big Flats Code Enforcement staff provided a staff report dated August 25, 2015; and 

WHEREAS, the applicant seeks to construct a 30’x 50’ (1500sq ft.) structure, less than 20ft in height, and

WHEREAS, this structure requires a request for relief of:

·  “maximum allowable accessory building footprint (60% more than allowed)”,

·  “maximum number of accessory buildings (100% more than allowed)”,

·  “maximum allowable cumulative sq. footage (420% more than allowed)”, and

WHEREAS, the Chemung County Planning Board will review the action with recommendations regarding approval or denial; and

WHEREAS, the proposed action is Type II action pursuant to SEQR 6 NYCRR Part 617.5(c) (13) and therefore does not warrant an environmental review; and therefore the Board makes a Negative Declaration; 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED this board moves to CONSIDER ALL of the Area Variances Requested, to allow the relief from Maximum Allowable Building Footprint, Maximum Number of Accessory Buildings, and Maximum Permitted Cumulative sq. ft. of All Accessory Buildings;

FURTHER RESOLVED, this board shall schedule a public hearing to be held on October 27, 2015

AYES: Lantz, Robbins, Williams, Seely, Hanson
            NAYS: 
            ABSTAINED: 

Dated:  Tuesday, September 21, 2015

BIG FLATS, NEW YORK

By order of the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Town of Big Flats

Don Williams

Chairman, Zoning Board of Appeals
The applicant purchased the 131 acre parcel with the intent of preserving it, which includes creating several hiking trails.  The requested accessory building would allow for storage of the substantial amount of equipment required to maintain the property. 
Motion by Robbins, seconded by Seely, to adjourn at 7:24pm, Discussion, None, Motion Carries 5-0.
Adjourned at 7:25pm


